# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

### AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

### **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

[supplied from page 201 of volume]

### Chapter 8.

AN ACT Relating to Admission to Normal Schools.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 10, § 188, as amended; further amended. Section 188 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

Applicants for admission, qualifications; tuition. Applicants for admission shall be 17 years of age, and shall signify their intention to become teachers. The trustees shall charge \$100 for tuition to non-residents of the state, and \$50 for tuition to residents of the state. They may permit not exceeding 10% of the enrolment of residents to pay their tuition charges at such future dates as the trustees may determine.'

Approved February 22, 1935.

#### Chapter 9.

AN ACT Relating to the Powers and Duties of Superintendents. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 19, § 70, ¶ (e), amended. Paragraph (e) of section 70 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- Shall nominate teachers; election to be approved by committee. He shall nominate all teachers subject to such regulations governing salaries and the qualifications of teachers as the superintending school committee shall make, and upon the approval of nominations by said committee he may employ teachers so nominated and approved. Provided, in case the superintendent of schools and the superintending school committee fail to legally elect a teacher, the commissioner of education shall have authority to appoint a substitute teacher who shall serve until such election is made.'

Approved February 22, 1935.

### Chapter 10.

AN ACT Relating to the Exclusion of Pupils from School on Account of Filth or Disease.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 19, § 60, amended. Section 60 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 60. Exclusion of pupils from school on account of filth or disease.

#### CHAP. 11

When a teacher becomes aware or suspects that any of the pupils attending his school are in a condition which renders them a source of offense or danger to the other pupils in school on account of filthiness, or because they are the bearers of vermin or parasites, or have an infectious or contagious disease of the skin, mouth or eyes, he shall notify the superintendent of schools. When a superintendent of schools knows or learns that any of the pupils attending any school within his jurisdiction are affected with any of the conditions, infections, or diseases herein mentioned, he shall notify the parents to cleanse the clothing and the bodies of the children and to furnish them with the required home or medical treatment for the relief of their trouble, and he may, shall when he deems it necessary, exclude such children from the schools temporarily or until they may be are cured, cleansed and disinfected.'

Approved February 22, 1935.

#### Chapter 11.

AN ACT Relating to Evening Schools.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 19, § 25, amended. Section 25 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 25. Cities and towns may raise money for evening schools. Any city or town may, in addition to the sum raised for the support of the common schools, raise and appropriate money for the support of evening schools, which shall admit persons of any age over 16 years of age, shall teach only the elementary branches, and shall be under the direction and supervision of the superintending school committee.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 19, § 167, amended. Section 167 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 167. State aid to towns maintaining evening schools; Americanization and reducing illiteracy. Whenever the superintending school committee of any town shall have maintained during the school year an evening school as provided by section 25, said town shall be reimbursed by the state a sum equal to 2/3 the amount paid for instruction in such evening school, provided there shall have been offered, in addition to the subjects elsewhere prescribed for evening schools, courses in the commercial branches, the domestic and manual arts, or the elements of the trades, said courses to be subject to the approval of the state commissioner of education; no town shall be entitled to receive a reimbursement under the provisions of this section, unless the total average